

of.

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).189/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Kandarpa Kr. Das

Respondent : Executive Engineer, PWD (Roads) City Division-I

Date of hearing : 10-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Kandarpa Kr. Das is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by (1) Md. Mustafa Ali Ahmed, SPIO and Executive Engineer, PWD, (Roads) Guwahati City Division-I and (2) Sri Santanu Das, APIO and Asstt. Executive Engineer (T.C), (Roads), Guwahati City Division No-1.

The second appeal petition dated 18-1-2014 is taken up for consideration exparte in the absence of the petitioner.

The Executive Engineer, PWD (Roads) has made a written submission dated 9-5-2016 stating that the information furnished to the petitioner vide letter dated 10-12-2013 was correct. However due to traffic problems created by the closure of Sreemagar traffic point and creation of a median at Sreenagar traffic point, at G.S. Road, Guwahati-5, the *status-quo-ante* had to be restored after consultation with the Guwahati Traffic Police.

In his written submission the Executive Engineer has given the details of the decision dated 6-1-2014 of the FAA in response to the petitioners' first appeal petition dated 19-12-2013 and subsequent hearing taken by the Commissioner & Spl. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, PWD on 10-6-2014.

From the above, it appears that the ground of the second appeal petition that the PIO of the office of Executive Engineer, PWD (Roads), City Division-I furnished wrong information to the petitioner vide letter dated 10-12-2013 does not appear to be correct.

The second ground of the second appeal petition that the Superintending Engineer, PWD (Roads), Guwahati did not respond to the First Appeal Petitionalso does not appear to be correct, because, it is seen that the copy of the order dated 28-2-2012 of the FAA was given to the petitioner Sri Kandarpa Das, House No.-55, Sreenagar, R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 18-1-2014 appears to be without any merit. However, the Commission directs the Executive Engineer , PWD (Roads) City Division –I to send a copy of the letter No. GCD/CON-RTI/275/Pt-VII/3017 dated 9-5-2016 to the petitioner once again by Registered Post, so that the petitioner is appraised of the actions taken by the authorities in this regard.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 18-11-2014 is disposed

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M)/189 /2014/14-A

Dtd.10-5-2016

- 1. Md. Mustafa Ali Ahmed, SPIO and Executive Engineer, PWD, (Roads) Guwahati City Division-I, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Kandarpa Kr. Das, House No. 55, Srinagar, R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati- 5 for information .
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File

Registrar
Assam Information Commission